

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ROBERT MENENDEZ

and

SALOMON MELGEN,

Defendants.

Crim. No. 2:15-cr-00155

Hon. William H. Walls

**SENATOR MENENDEZ'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BECAUSE ALL
CHARGES AGAINST HIM DEPEND ON PROVING ALLEGATIONS THROUGH
EVIDENCE THAT IS INADMISSIBLE BY THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE**

(Motion to Dismiss No. 1)

Abbe David Lowell
Jenny R. Kramer
Christopher D. Man
Scott W. Coyle
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 974-5600

Raymond M. Brown
GREENBAUM ROWE SMITH & DAVIS LLP
Metro Corporate Campus One
P.O. Box 5600
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
(732) 476-3280

Stephen M. Ryan
Thomas J. Tynan
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Defendant Senator Robert Menendez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE IMMUNITY IS BROAD AND CONDUCT IT
SHIELDS MUST BE STRUCK FROM THE INDICTMENT AND
EXCLUDED AT TRIAL4

II. THE INDICTMENT RESTS ON SPEECH OR DEBATE
IMMUNIZED MATERIALS13

A. The Medicare Reimbursement Policy Issues Are Immunized.....13

B. The Port Security Policy Issues Are Immunized25

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dastmalchian v. DOJ, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148617 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014)23

Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 (1973)4

Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 1, 4-6, 11

Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....2

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972)4, 22, 23

Helstoski v. Meanor, 442 U.S. 500 (1979)6

In re Grand Jury, 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978) 3-4

In re Grand Jury Investig. (Menendez), 2015 WL 3875670 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2015).....5, 8, 10, 14

In re Possible Violations of 18 U.S.C. §§ 201, 371, 491 F. Supp. 211 (D.D.C. 1980)3

Jewish War Veterans v. Gates, 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) 5-6

Lee v. Biden, 1989 U.S. App. LEXIS 22951 (9th Cir. June 5, 1989)23

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....7

Miller v. Transam. Press, Inc., 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....5

McSureley v. McClellan, 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 3, 5-7, 31

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....2

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....1

Rangel v. Boehner, 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir 2015) 6-7

Tavoulareas v. Piro, 527 F. Supp. 676 (D.D.C. 1981).....5

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)8

United States v. Brewster, 408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 8, 10-12

United States v. Biaggi, 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)6, 9

United States v. Dowdy, 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973) 6, 7, 10-12

United States v. Garmatz, 445 F. Supp. 54 (D. Md. 1977).....12

United States v. Helstoski, 442 U.S. 477 (1979)10, 11

United States v. Helstoski, 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980).....10

United States v. Johnson, 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969).....10

United States v. Johnson, 383 U.S. 169 (1966)1, 3, 8, 10

United States v. McDade, 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994)5, 9

United States v. Munoz-Flores, 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....7

United States v. Murphy, 642 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1980)10

United States v. Rose, 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6

United States v. Turkish, 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980).....4

United States v. Urciuoli, 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)31

Webster v. Sun Co., Inc., 561 F. Supp. 1184 (D.D.C. 1983).....5

Zivotsky v. Clinton, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....7

CONSTITUTION/STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....2

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 23, 23

6 U.S.C. § 982.....26

MISCELLANEOUS

“Congress Successfully Pushes CMS to Review and Rescind Burdensome Requirement,”
Menendez.Senate.gov (June 30, 2011),
<http://www.menendez.senate.gov/newsroom/press/congress-successfully-pushes-cms-to-review-and-rescind-burdensome-requirement>13
